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INTRODUCTION

11] On October 20,2017 a Formal Complaint was provided to the Member, Bonnie Flahr, in

which she was accused of professional misconduct andlor professional incompetence pursuant to

sections 25 and 25 of The Psychologists Act, 1997, SS 1997, c P-36.01 ("the Act") andlor

Regulatory Bylaw #20 inthat:

She diagnosed a client with Dyslexia and Dyscalculia when she did not have
an authorized practice endorsement contrary to section 23 of Tke
Psychologists Sct [sic], Regulatory Bylaw #13 and the Canadian Code of
Ethics for Psychologists iii.36 and lY.l7.

t21 The Member pled guilty to this charge and, by way of an agreed penalty, was ordered on

October 23,2018:

[23] For all of the reasons set out above, the Discipline Committee of the
Saskatchewan College of Psychologists therefore finds Bonnie Flahr guilty
of professional misconduct and, pursuant to section 32 of The Psychologists
Act, 1997, orders that:

1. Bonnie Flahr is hereby reprimanded;

2. Bonnie Flahr shall pay:
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a) a fine of $2,000.00 within one year ofthe date ofthis Order;

b) costs in an amount equal to the total amount of all costs
incurred by the Professional conduct commiffee and the Discipline
Committee, including expenses and legal costs, as certified by ttre
Registrar of the college, to be paid within one year of the date of the
certification of costs;

Bonnie Flahr shall, within three months ofthe datg_qflhl5_Order, send
a written aotice to all school divisions u"d {f school
authorities that employed her in the capacity of psycholo$st, advising
them that she carried out diagnostic assessment work without having
the legal authority to communicate diagnoses as required under
section 23 of The Psychologists Act, 1997, and shall obtain the prior
approval ofthe Saskatchewan College of Psychologists to the form of
the written notice to be provided before sending it;

Bonnie Flahr shall, within one month ofthe date ofthis Order, publish
a written and online notice in North Battleford that she did not have
an Authorized Practice Endorsement, and shall obtain the prior
approval of the Saskatchewan College of Psychologists to the form of
the notice to be provided before publishing it;

in addition to any other penalties or consequences to which she may
be liable, if Bonnie Flahr fails to comply with any ofthe provisions of
paragraphs 2,3 or 4, her licence to practice, ifshe has one, shall be
suspended until she does so; and

the Discipline Committee's decision and Order shall be published on
the website of the College.

I3l On January 8, 2018 an additional Formal Complaint was provided by the College of
Psychologists to the Member. This Complaint alleged that the Member was guilty of professional

misconduct and/or professional incompetence contrary to the provisions of the Act in that she:

Provided a diagnosis of three students with mild to moderate intellectual
disability in psychological assessment reports dated April Z, 2A14, June 5,
2413, andDecember 17,2014 when she did not hold and Authorized practice
Endorsement authorizing her to psychologically diagnose these students
contrary to section 23 of rhe Psychologists Act, 1997, the saskatchewan
college of Psychologists Regulatory Bylaw #13 and the canadian code of
Ethics for Psychologists Responsibility of the Individual #1, #7 and #9 and,
the Canadian Code of Ethics for Psychologists II.3, IL6, III.3, IIl.37, fV.l4,
w.17.
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t4] The Formal Complaint dated January 8, 2018 went to a hearing on March 7, ZAZA b
determine whether or not the Member was guilty as charged, and on April2L,202A theDiscipline

Committee released its decision in which it determined that the Member was guilty ofprofessional

misconduct based on the Formal Complaint dated January 8, 2018. As a result of the finding, a

further telephone conference was convened with the Discipline Committee and the parties on May
12,2020 to hear submissions and arguments relating to a penalty for the Member due to the finding

of professional misconduct.

t5] While the hearing on March 7, 2A20 was primarily to hear evidence about and make a

determination regarding whether or not the Member was guilty of professional incompetence or

professional misconduct, some of the evidence provided at the hearing on March 7, 2020 is also

relevant to the issue ofpenalty. In addition, legal counsel for the Professional Conduct Committee

and for the Member also presented argument regarding the appropriate penalty at the telephone

hearing on May 12,2A2A.

16] Following the hearing on May 72, 2020, the Discipline Committee determined they

required some additional information from both parties in relation to the issue of costs. By way

of an email sent by legal counsel for the Discipline Committee to legal counsel for the Professional

Conduct Committee and for the Member, both parties were invited to provide additional written

submissions to the Discipline Committee by the end of business day on May 15,2020, and both

parties did so.

THE EVIDENCE

I71 At the hearing on March 7,2020, the Member testified on her own behalf. She testified

that she retired fu2011, although she continued to work full-time and then on contract forrhil
Division, and then on contract with

The Member testified that she gave up her membership in the College of Psychologists and

discontinued working as a psychologist around June af 2Afi.
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18] As indicated in the Introduction, there were two Formal Complaints involving the Member

providing diagnoses without the statutorily required authorization of an Authorized practice

Endorsement. The two Formal Complaints were treated differently because the Member agreed

she had mistakenly believed in the past that she was authorized to diagnose individuals with
learning disabilities due to her education, although she testified that she always understood she

was not able to diagnose anyone with an intellectual disability.

i9] The Memtrer did not have any other history of discipline prior to the two convictions listed

in this decision. The reports were several years old when the College of Psychologists first

received a complaint about the Member and no further issues regarding the Member have been

raised.

LEGISLATION

t10] Where a member is found to be guilty of professional misconduct, the Discipline

Committee is authorized to make orders directed at improving the member's conduct or

competence, if that's possible. Section 32 of the Act provides the Discipline Committee with the

following authority:

Disciplinary powers

32(1) where the discipline committee finds a member guilty of professional
incompetence or professional misconduct, it may make one or more of the
following orders:

(a) an order that the member be expelled from the college and that the
member's name be struck from the register;

(b) an order that the member be suspended from the college for a specified
period;

(c) an order that the member be suspended from the college pending the
satisfaction and completion of any conditions specified in the order;

(d) an order that the member may continue to practise only under conditions
specified in the order, which may include, but are not restricted to, an order that
the memher:

(i) not do specified types ofwork;

(ii) successfully complete specified classes or courses of inshuction;
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(iii) obtain treatment, counselling or both;

(e) an order that reprimands the member; or

(0 any other order that to it seems just.

{2) rn addition to any order made pursuant to subsection (1), the discipline
committee may order:

(a) that the member pay to the college within a fixed period:

(i) a fine in a specified amount not to exceed $5,000; and

(ii) the costs of the investigation and hearing into the member's conduct
and related costs, including the expenses of the professional conduct
committee and the discipline commiffee and the costs of legal services and
witnesses; and

(b) where a member fails to make payment in accordance with an order
pursuant to clause {a),thatthe member be suspended from the college.

ARGUMENT

[11] Legal counsel for both parties addressed the usual factors to consider when imposing a

penalty in a professional discipline matter including: specific deterrence, general deterrence,

improving the competence of a member or assisting the member with rehabilitation or restitution,

and maintaining public confidence in the profession. Protecting the public and maintaining public

confidence in the profession is always an important goal for any self-governing profession,

including the College of Psychologists.

U21 Counsel for the Professional Conduct Committee submitted that the penalty should

consider the fact that the Member had another conviction and should also take protection of the

public and general deterrence into consideration. As a result, counsel for the Professional Conduct

committee submitted that the following would be an appropriate penalty:

1) that the Member be reprimanded;

2) an order for the Member to pay to the College within one year:

a. a fine proposed to be set at $4,000.00 recognizing that the Member had previously
been fined $2,000.00 for her previous conviction; and
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b. costs representing all of the costs incurred by the College of psychologists for
investigation and hearing ofthe charge; and

3) that the decision and Order of the Discipline Committee shall be published on the website
ofthe College.

U3] Counsel for the Professional Conduct Committee submitted that because the professional

Conduct Committee was entirely successful in pursuing its charges and because the costs were

reasonable in the circumstanceso it is an appropriate situation in which to have the Member fully
compensate the College of Psychologists for its costs.

Ll41 Counsel for the Member submitted that the penalty sought by the College is too high, in

that it is not proportionate to the charges on which the Member was convicted and in that it may

be punitive. Counsel for the Member argued that, while the College certainly does have an

obligation to protect the public, the Professional Conduct Committee always bears the onus of
proving its case and any member has a right to defend himself or herself.

[15] The position of the Member was that the penalty should take into account the Member's

penalty in the decision of October 23,2018 and that a fine of more than $2000 would not be

appropriate, nor would an order for full cost recovery. Counsel for the Member made no specific

submission with respect to the amount of costs that should be ordered.

ANALYSIS AND DECISION

[16] The Discipline Committee has accepted that the usual considerations when making a
penalty order, as submitted by legal counsel for both parties, include: specific deterrence, general

deterrence, improving the competence of a member or assisting the member with rehabilitation or

restitution, and maintaining public confidence in the profession. The Discipline Committee

accepts that since the Member is no longer an active member of the College of Psychologists,

specific deterrence to the Member and assisting the Member to improve her competence are less

weighty considerations in this situation.
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[171 In addition, the Discipline Committee has accepted the argument of the Member that

because the circumstances that led to a finding of professional misconduct in this case occumed

around the same time as the October 23,2018 order, this is not a situation where the Member was

disciplined and then continued with conduct for which she had already been reprimanded.

[ 1 8] Subsection 32(2) of the Act allows the Discipline Committee to make an order that includes

a fine ofup to $5000 and can include "the costs ofthe investigation and hearing into the member's

conduct and related costs, including the expenses of the professional conduct committee and the

discipline commiffee and the costs of legal services and witnesses". This means that there is

legislative authority to order a member cf the College of Psychologists to compensate the College

for all of its costs.

[19] In making its decision and particularly in assessing the reasonableness of an order for costs,

the Discipline Committee considered the decision of the Saskatchewan Court of Appeal in

Abrametz v The Lan Society of Saskatchewant . Schwann J.A., on behalf of the Court, outlined

the general principles regarding costs orders in professional discipline cases and set out the list of
factors to be taken into account as follows:

[46] Apart from these broad principles, courts have taken a variety of factors
into account in undertaking a reasonableness review of a costs award. The
factors that emerge from case authority, as identified by Bryan Salte in The
Lavt of Professional Regulation, (Markham: LexisNexis,2015) at262
{P rofessional Regulation}, are the following:

1 Whether the costs are so large that the costs are punitive;
2. Whether the costs are so large that they are likely to deter a member

from raising a legitimate defence;
3. The member's financial status;
4. A member has an obligation to provide financial information to support

a contention that a cost award will impose an undue hardship;
5. The regulatory body should provide full supporting material for the

amount of costs claimed;
6. The regulatory body should provide the individual with an opportunity to

respond to the information and respond to the total quantum of costs which
may be ordered before costs are imposed;

12018 SKCA 37 ("Abrametz").
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7- The regulatory body should provide reasons for reaching the decision
that it made;

L If the decision is made in British Columbia, it appears that the cost
award will have to be based upon the tariffof costs that is awarded in court
actions.

[471A more concise statement of factors can be found in the Nova Scotia Court of
Appeal decision of Hills v Nova Scotia (Provincial Dental Bomd),2009 NSCA 13,
307 DLR (4th) 341 LHillsl. There, the Court reduced the salient considerations to the
following:

[61] ... the Committee referred ta the Regulation presuibing the sanctions
which it could impose, summarized the expenses ... and identified and
addressed the following
tors:

a. The balance between the effect of a cost award on the Appellant and the
need for the Provincial Dental Board to be able to effectively administer
the disciplinary process;

b. The respective degrees ofsuccess ofthe parties;
c. Costs awards ougtrt not to be punitive;
d. The other sanctions imposed and the expenses associated therewith;
e. The relative time and expense of the investigation and hearing

associated with each of the charges and in particular those on whtclt
guilt were entered ond those where the Appellant wasfound not guilty.2

(Emphasis added in Abram e tz decision)

120] Sir,cE Abrametz was decided it has been referenced in other Saskatchewan appeals

involving costs in professional discipline cases, including in Cameron v The Saskatchewan

Institute of Agrologists,3, and Pomarenski v Saskatchewan Veterinary Medical Association

Professional Conduct Committee.a These factors appear to be accepted in Saskatchewan and the

Discipline Committee relies on them for this case.

2 lbid, atparas. 46 and47.
3 2o1B sKCA 91.
4 zotg sKeB 264.
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Positions of the Parties

[21] Counsel for the Professional Conduct Committee emphasized that the charges were all
proven or met with a guilty plea, meaning that the Professional Conduct Committee was

successful. A full day hearing went ahead on March 7,2020 because the Member insisted a

hearing was necessary. In addition, legal counsel for the Professional Conduct Committee also

argued that the costs incurred were reasonable and that the Member did not make out a case for

undue hardship.

L221 Counsel for the Member argued that, although the Act allows the Discipline Committee to

order a Member to pay all costs, an order of full costs would be punitive to the Member, especially

when considered together with a fine that is also requested by the Professional Conduct

Committee. Counsel for the Member emphasized that the Member was not found to have

deliberately flouted the rules of the College of Psychologists. As a result, the order must be

proportionate to the nature of the conduct for which discipline is given.

t23J Counsel for the Member described that although a hearing was negessary for this charge,

it was not because the Member failed to take any responsibility for the issues as demonstrated by

her guilty plea on the Formal Complaint dated Octob er 20,2017 . She also argued that the Member

has a right to defend herself against charges on which she does not believe she is guilty and that

significant costs awards are likely to deter a member from raising a legitimate offences .

1241 Counsel for the Member did not specifically argue that a full costs order would create an

undue hardship for the Member, although she provided unswom information about the Member's

financial situation.

s Shpak v Insti{ute of Chortered Accountants of British Columbia,2003 BCCA 149, CanLlI, at
paru71.
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Decision

L251 The Discipline Committee has carefully considered the evidence and arguments. Although

the Discipline Committee did not have sufficient evidence to determine that the Member

intentionally diagnosed individuals without an Authorized Practice Endorsement, the Professional

Conduct Committee proved that there were reports, signed by the Member and for which the

Member was responsible, in which individuals were diagnosed as having an intellectual disability.

The Member's failure to maintain accurate and complete records meant that she was unable to

overcome the proof provided by the Professional Conduct Committee, as there was also

insufficient evidence presented from which to draw any other conclusion than that the Member

signed the reports in question. In this light, the maintenance of accurate and complete records is a

meaningful issue that members of the College of Psychologists must understand and consider.

1261 The Discipline Committee has considered that its role is to balance the effect of its order

for costs on the Member with the College of Psychologists' need to effectively administer the

disciplinary process. It understands that there could be a chilling effect on other members from a

high costs order and it understands that a costs order cannot be punitive. It also recognizes that,

while the Member was exercising her right to make the Professional Conduct Committee prove its

case against her, the Professional Conduct Committee was successful in proving its case, such that

guilt was found on all charges.

L271 The Discipline Committee also considered the evidence it has of the Member's financial

status, especially that she is fully retired and therefore, Iikely living on a fixed income.

[28] ln addition, because it was referenced by legal counsel for both parties, the Discipline

Committee also considered the penalty ordered by the Discipline Committee in its October 23,

2018 decision involving the Member.

1291 With all of the information provided, the Discipline Committee has concluded that the

member should be reprimanded, in order to protect the public and provide notice and general
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deterrence to other members of the College of Psychologists, and that this decision and order shall

be published on the website of the College of psychologists.

[30] The Discipline Committee has also determined that no further fine is necessary or

warranted in this situation. The Member has already paid a $2000 fine related to the charge she

pled guilty to and no further deterrence is likely to be achieved by an additional fine.

[31] Considering the relative success of the pafties, considering the need to protect the public,

considering the nature of the conduct that resulted in the finding of professional misconduct, and

considering thatthe Discipline Committee had limited evidence about the financial situation ofthe

Member, the Discipline Committee is ordering that the Member repay the College ofPsychologists

for the costs of the investigation and hearing into the Member's conduct and related costs,

including the expenses of the professional conduct committee and the discipline commiffee and

the costs of legal services and witnesses, until the end of day on Monday, May 11,2020. The

amount of costs shall be certified by the Registrar for the College of Psychologists and provided

to the Member. The Member shall have 24 months from the date of this Decision and Order to

pay the costs as certified by the Registrar.

ORDER

t321 For all ofthe reasons set out above, the Discipline Committee ofthe Saskatchewan College

of Psychologists therefore, in relation to its finding that Ms. Bonnie Flahr is guilty of professional

misconduct, orders that:

1. Ms. Bonnie Flahr is hereby reprimanded.

2. Within 24 months from the date ofthis Order, Ms. Bonnie Flahr shall pay to the College
of Psychologists the costs incurred by the College in the investigation and hearing into the
Member's conduct and related costs, including the expenses of the professional conduct
committee and the discipline committee and the costs of legal services and witnesses, until
the end of day on Monday, May 17,2020, to be certified by the Registrar for the College
of Psychologists and provided to the Member.
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3. This Decision and Order and the Decision dated April 2I,2A20 be published on the
website ofthe College of Psychologists.

Dated at Regina, Saskatchewan this 29th day of May,202A

SASKATCHEWAN COLLEGE OF PSYCHOLOGISTS.
DISCIPLINE COMMITTEE

e%
Tom Robinson,
Registered Doctoral Psychologist, Chair
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